## COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND 2015 Legislative Session

Bill No.	CB-39-2015					
Chapter No.	21					
Proposed and P	resented by The Chairman (by request – County Executive)					
Introduced by	Council Members Franklin, Davis, Glaros, Taveras and Lehman					
Co-Sponsors						
Date of Introduc	June 2, 2015					
	BILL					
AN ACT concer	ning					
	Hotel and Motel Taxes					
For the purpose of	of revising the hotel and motel tax rate.					
BY repealing and	d reenacting with amendments:					
	SUBTITLE 10. FINANCE AND TAXATION.					
	Section 10-219					
	The Prince George's County Code					
	(2011 Edition; 2014 Supplement).					
SECTION	1. BE IT ENACTED by the County Council of Prince George's County,					
Maryland, that S	ection 10-219 of the Prince George's County Code be and the same is hereby					
repealed and reen	nacted with the following amendments:					
	SUBTITLE 10. FINANCE AND TAXATION.					
DI	VISION 8. TAX ASSESSMENT, LEVY, AND COLLECTION.					
	SUBDIVISION 3. HOTEL AND MOTEL TAX.					
Sec. 10-219. Im	position of Tax.					
(a) There i	s hereby levied and imposed a tax at the rate of nine percent (9%) on all gross					
amounts of mone	ey paid to the owners or operators of hotels and motels in Prince George's					
County by a pers	son renting, using, or occupying a room or rooms, if such renting, using, or					
occupying such i	room or rooms is for less than ninety (90) consecutive days in said hotels and					
motels. [Effective	ve July 1, 1994, the rate of the tax hereby levied and imposed shall be six and					
one-half percent	(6 1/2%). Effective July 1, 1995, the rate of the tax hereby levied and imposed					

shall be five percent (5%).] <u>Effective</u>	July 1,	2015, the r	ate of the ta	x hereby lev	vied and im	posed
shall be seven percent (7%).						
* * *	*	*	*	*	*	*
SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER	ENA	CTED that t	he provision	ns of this Ac	et are hereb	y
declared to be severable; and, in the e	vent th	at any secti	on, subsecti	on, paragraj	ph, subpara	graph
sentence, clause, phrase, or word of the	nis Act	is declared	invalid or u	nconstitutio	onal by a co	urt of
competent jurisdiction, such invalidity	y or un	constitution	ality shall r	ot affect the	e remaining	5
words, phrases, clauses, sentences, su	bparag	raphs, para	graphs, subs	sections, or s	sections of	this
Act, since the same would have been	enacte	d without th	ne incorpora	tion in this A	Act of any	such
invalid or unconstitutional word, phra	se, cla	use, sentenc	ce, paragrap	h, subparagı	raph, subse	ction,
or section.						
SECTION 3. BE IT FURTHER	ENAC	CTED that t	his Act shal	l take effect	on July 1,	2015.
Adopted this 23rd day of June, 2	2015.					
				OF PRINC		
		GEORGE	'S COUNT	Y, MARYL	AND	
	BY	<u> </u>				
		Mel Frank	din			
		Chairman				
ATTEST:						
Redis C. Floyd						
Clerk of the Council						
		APPROV	ED:			
DATE:	BY		L. Baker, III			
		County Ex				